

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE RURAL METRO STOCKHOLDER LITIGATION

RBC CAPITAL MARKETS, LLC,

Defendant-Below, Appellant

v.

JOANNA JERVIS, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Below, Appellees.

C.A. No. 140, 2015

ON APPEAL FROM
THE COURT OF CHANCERY
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE,
C.A. NO. 6350-VCL

**BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

OF COUNSEL:

A. Robert Pietrzak
Andrew W. Stern
Daniel A. McLaughlin
Cameron Moxley
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, New York 10019
(212) 839-5300

John K. Hughes
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

Jack B. Jacobs (Delaware Bar ID # 000008)
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1201 North Market Street
Suite 1402
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 654-1805

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Securities Industry and Financial Markets Association*

Dated: May 26, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 6

 I. The Court Of Chancery’s Recognition Of A Claim For Aiding And Abetting
 A Corporate Board’s Breach Of Its Fiduciary Duty Of Care Was Reversible
 Error. 6

 A. Introduction..... 6

 B. This Court Should Not Recognize A Cause of Action Against A
 Financial Advisor for Aiding And Abetting A Breach By A Corporate
 Board Of The Duty of Care. 8

 C. Should This Court Recognize Such A Cause Of Action, It Should
 Place Reasonable Limitations Upon Its Scope As Applied To Financial
 Advisors. 13

 II. The Court Of Chancery’s Construction Of DUCATA And DGCL Section
 102(b)(7) In The Current Context Is Clearly Erroneous And Inequitable And
 Further Illustrates The Problems With Its Aiding And Abetting Liability Rule. .. 15

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abry Partners V, L.P. v. F & W Acquisition LLC</i> , 891 A.2d 1032 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	2, 3
<i>Allied Capital Corp. v. GC-Sun Holdings, L.P.</i> , 910 A.2d 1020 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	9
<i>Arnold v. Society for Savings Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 678 A.2d 533 (Del. 1996)	10, 15
<i>C&J Energy Servs., Inc. v. City of Miami Gen. Employees’ and Sanitation Employees’ Retirement Trust</i> , 107 A.3d 1049 (Del. 2014).....	13
<i>Carlton Investments v. TLC Beatrice Int’l Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 13950, 1995 WL 694397 (Del. Ch. Nov. 21, 1995)	9
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	9
<i>Chamison v. HealthTrust Inc.—Hospital Co.</i> , 735 A.2d 912 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	17
<i>In re Comverge, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , No. 7368-VCP, 2014 WL 6686570 (Del. Ch. Nov. 25, 2014)	7
<i>Desimone v. Barrows</i> , 924 A.2d 908 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	8
<i>Gatz v. Ponsoldt</i> , 925 A.2d 1265 (Del. 2007)	10
<i>Gilbert v. El Paso Co.</i> , 490 A.2d 1050 (Del. Ch. 1984).....	9
<i>Godsell Mgmt. Inc. v. Turner Promotions, Inc.</i> , No. 2222-MA, 2009 WL 1299344 (Del. Ch. May 4, 2009)	17
<i>Greenfield v. Tele-Communications</i> , Del. Ch., C.A. No. 9814, 1989 WL 48738 (Del. Ch. May 10, 1989)	10
<i>The HA2003 Liquidating Trust v. Credit Suisse Securities (USA) LLC</i> , 517 F.3d 454 (7th Cir. 2008)	3

<i>Houseman v. Sagerman</i> , C.A. No. 8897-VCG, 2014 WL 1600724 (Del. Ch. April 16, 2014).....	3, 7
<i>Jackson v. Smith</i> , 254 U.S. 586 (1921).....	9
<i>Lyondell Chemical Co. v. Ryan</i> , 970 A.2d 235 (Del. 2009).....	4, 11, 13
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001).....	8, 10
<i>Penn Mart Realty Co. v. Becker</i> , 298 A.2d 349 (Del. Ch. 1972).....	10
<i>Rosemond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1240 (2014).....	9
<i>In re Rural Metro Corp.</i> , 102 A.3d 205 (Del. Ch. 2014).....	13,14, 16
<i>In re Rural Metro Corp.</i> , 88 A.3d 54 (Del. Ch. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Shoe-Town Inc. Stockholders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 9483, 1990 WL 13475 (Del. Ch. Feb. 12, 1990).....	5
<i>Smith v. Van Gorkom</i> , 488 A.2d 858 (Del. 1985).....	4, 13
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.</i> , 908 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006).....	11
<i>Weinberger v. Rio Grande Indus., Inc.</i> , 519 A.2d 116 (Del. Ch. 1986).....	10, 12
Statutes	
8 Del. C. § 102(b)(7).....	<i>passim</i>
8 Del. C. § 141(a).....	3
10 Del. C. §§ 6302-04.....	2

Other Authorities

<i>Delaware ‘Abetting’ Ruling v. RBC should Scare M&A Advisors</i> , REUTERS, Mar. 10, 2014, http://blogs.reuters.com/alison-frankel/2014/03/10/delaware-abetting-ruling-v-rbc-should-scare-ma-advisors/	7
<i>Director Exculpation</i> , 28 INSIGHTS: THE CORP. & SEC. L. ADVISOR 11 (Nov. 2014)	16
<i>Examiners: Harvey Miller on the Rural/Metro Ruling</i> , WALL ST. J. L. BLOG, May 2, 2014, http://blogs.wsj.com/bankruptcy/2014/05/02/the-examiners-harvey-miller-on-the-ruralmetro-ruling/	7
C. Douglas Floyd, <i>Settlement in Joint Tort Cases</i> , 18 Stan. L. Rev. 486, 490 (1966)	17
Glenn D. West, Aaron J. Rigby and Emmanuel U. Obi, <i>Negotiating Investment Banking Engagement Letters: Avoiding Certain Traps for the Unwary Banker and Its Client</i> , Mergers and Acquisitions Institute (2010)	3
Kevin Miller, <i>The Obligations of Financial Advisors—New Decision Upholds Contractual and Other Limitations</i> , Deal Lawyers (2008)	3
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 876(b) (1977)	10
Steven Davidoff Solomon, <i>Ruling Highlights Unequal Treatment in Penalizing Corporate Wrongdoers</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Mar. 18, 2014	7
